Such estimates may differ from actual charges to be incurred in the near future as the terms of the Transition Services Agreement remain subject to
change.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is subject to change based on the finalization of the terms of the Maxeon spin-off, the
investment and the following agreements: a Tax Matters Agreement, an Employee Matters Agreement, a Transition Services Agreement, a Brand
Framework Agreement, a Cross License Agreement, a Collaboration Agreement, a Supply Agreement and a Back-to-Back Agreement (collectively, the
“Ancillary Agreements”). If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the unaudited pro forma combined financial information will be
different, and those changes could be material.

25

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAXEON SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2019
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes Pro Forma

Revenue   $1,198,301  $ —   $1,198,301
Cost of revenue   1,200,610   (7,120)  (f)   1,192,918

   —   (572)  (g)   —

Gross (loss) profit   (2,309)   7,692   5,383

Operating expenses:
Research and development   36,997   —   (g)   36,997
Sales, general and administrative   96,857   (2,082)  (g)   94,775
Restructuring charges   (517)   —   (517)

Total operating expenses   133,337   (2,082)   131,255

Operating loss   (135,646)   9,774   (125,872)
Other expense, net

Interest expense   (25,831)   (14,760)  (d)   (22,687)
   —   (3,713)  (e)   —
   —   19,485  (i)   —
   —   177  (m)   —
   —   1,955  (n)   —

Other, net   (1,961)   —   (1,961)

Other expense, net   (27,792)   3,144   (24,648)

Loss before income taxes and equity in losses of unconsolidated investees   (163,438)   12,919   (150,519)
Provision for income taxes   (10,122)   —   (j)   (10,122)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated investees   (5,342)   —   (5,342)

Net loss   $ (178,902)  $ 12,919   $ (165,983)

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (4,157)   —   (4,157)

Net loss attributable to the Company   $ (183,059)  $ 12,919   $ (170,140)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to the Company   —   (k)  $ (6.69)

Basic and diluted weighted-average shares   —   (k)   25,438

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

26

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAXEON SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 29, 2020
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes Pro Forma

Revenue   $227,640  $   $227,640
Cost of revenue   224,408   (1,780)  (f)   222,543

   (85)  (g)

Gross profit   3,232   1,865   5,097

Operating expenses:
Research and development   8,570   —   (g)   8,570
Sales, general and administrative   24,242   (165)  (g)   24,077

Total operating expenses   32,812   (165)   32,647

Operating loss   (29,580)   2,030   (27,550)
Other expense, net

Interest expense   (5,905)   (3,690)  (d)   (5,471)
   (616)  (e)
   4,563  (i)
   177  (m)

Other, net   4,631   —   4,631

Other expense, net   (1,274)   434   (840)

Loss before income taxes and equity in losses of unconsolidated investees   (30,854)   2,464   (28,390)
Provision for income taxes   (468)   —   (j)   (468)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated investees   245   —   245

Net loss   (31,077)   2,464   (28,613)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (672)   —   (672)

Net loss attributable to the Company   (31,749)   2,464   (29,285)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to the Company   —   (k)  $ (0.99)

Basic and diluted weighted-average shares   —   (k)   29,659

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

27

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAXEON SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 29, 2020
(IN THOUSANDS)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 55,792  $ (5,792)  (a)  $ 374,200
   —   298,000  (b)   —
   —   (100,000)  (c)   —
   —   191,200  (d)   —
   —   (40,000)  (d)   —
   —   (25,000)  (o)   —

Restricted short-term marketable securities   6,196   —   6,196
Accounts receivable, net   127,659   —   127,659
Inventories   208,084   —   208,084
Advances to suppliers, current portion   98,452   —   98,452
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   39,131   1,098  (l)   36,349

   —   (3,880)  (m)   —

Total current assets   535,314   315,626   850,940
Restricted long-term marketable securities
Property, plant and equipment, net   270,865   (11,711)  (g)   259,154
Operating lease right-of-use assets   18,129   (8,003)  (g)   10,126
Other intangible assets, net   3,233   (2,967)  (f)   266
Advances to suppliers, net of current portion   13,993   —   13,993
Other long-term assets   52,212   40,000  (d)   92,212

Total assets   $ 893,746  $ 332,945   $ 1,226,691

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 249,193  $ —   $ 249,193
Accrued liabilities   81,570   (6,429)  (m)   75,141
Contract liabilities, current portion   45,668   —   45,668
Short-term debt   46,583   (8,583)  (a)   38,000
Short-term lease liability   2,475   (502)  (g)   1,973

Total current liabilities   425,489   (15,514)   409,975
Long-term debt   1,315   (1,315)  (a)   191,200

   191,200  (d)
Contract liabilities, net of current portion   32,324   32,324
Operating lease liability, net of current portion   17,667   (8,762)  (g)   8,905
Other long-term liabilities   42,935   42,935

Total liabilities   519,730   165,609   685,339

Commitment and contingencies
Equity:

Ordinary shares, no par value   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   4,106  (a)(h)   541,382

   —   298,000  (b)   —
   —   (100,000)  (c)(h)   —
   —   (2,967)  (f)(h)   —
   —   (10,450)  (g)(h)   —
   —   1,098  (l)(h)   —

   —   2,549
(m)
(h)   —

   —   (25,000)  (o)(h)   —
   —   374,046  (h)   —

Net Parent investment   374,046   (374,046)  (h)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (6,006)   —   (6,006)

Equity attributable to the Company   368,040   167,336   535,376
Noncontrolling interests   5,976   —   5,976

Total equity   374,016   167,336   541,352

Total liabilities and equity   $ 893,746  $ 332,945   $ 1,226,691

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

28

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAXEON SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements as of March 29, 2020 and for the year ended December 29, 2019 and three months ended
March 29, 2020 include the following adjustments:

a) Following the Maxeon spin-off and immediately prior to the investment, we will have $50.0 million available cash and target debt not to

[…]

Markus Sickmoeller   7,925   *
Peter Aschenbrenner   19,161   *

* Less than 1%

131

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

ITEM 7. MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

7.A. MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

The information below describes the beneficial ownership of our shares prior to and immediately after completion of the spin-off by each person
or entity that we know beneficially owns or immediately following the spin-off will (based on the assumptions described below), beneficially own 5% or
more of our shares.

We based the share amounts on such person’s beneficial ownership of SunPower shares on April 30, 2020 according to the SunPower share
register and certain ownership disclosure notifications received by SunPower, giving effect to a distribution ratio of one Maxeon Solar share for every
eight SunPower shares held by such person as of the close of business on August 17, 2020, the record date for the spin-off. Following the spin-off but
prior to the TZS Investment, we estimate that approximately 21,260,733 Maxeon Solar shares will be issued and outstanding.

Holder
SunPower

Shares
Percentage
Ownership

Maxeon
Solar Shares

Percentage
Ownership(1)

Total(2)   87,667,645   51.54%   10,958,455   51.54%
Wellington Management Group LLP(3)   12,413,023   7.30%   1,551,627   7.30%
The Vanguard Group(4)   10,759,225   6.33%   1,344,903   6.33%

(1) Immediately following the separation and the distribution, TZS will contribute $298.0 million to Maxeon Solar in exchange for a number of

ordinary shares of Maxeon Solar such that, after such issuance, TZS will own approximately 28.848% of the outstanding ordinary shares of
Maxeon Solar.

(2) Based on the information contained in an Amendment No. 15 to Schedule 13D filed with the SEC on April 15, 2020 by Total S.A. Total Solar
INTL SAS is an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Total Gaz Electricité Holdings France SAS, which is an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of
Total S.A., as well as subsequent filings under Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act. Does not include 7,245,055 shares of SunPower’s common